
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic
Development and Property

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT,
Legal, Performance Management & Windsor

Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health

Councillor Cannon, Public Protection and Parking

Councillor Clark, Transport and Infrastructure

Councillor Coppinger, Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead

Councillor Hilton, Finance and Ascot

Councillor McWilliams, Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement

Councillor Stimson, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 21 October 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By
participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and
acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet - on the rising of 
Cabinet sitting as Trustees held on 27t August 2020 and the Cabinet 
Transformation Sub Committee held on 22 September 2020.
 

9 - 20

4.  APPOINTMENTS

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period November 2020 to February 
2021
 

21 - 30

6.  RESPONSE TO THE OMBUDSMAN PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT

To note the draft section of the Adult Children and Health O&S Minutes 
relating to the response to the Ombudsman Public Interest Report.  Report 
considered available at 
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=598&MId=7640&V
er=4 
 

31 - 38

7.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Public Protection and Parking

i. Parking Strategy 

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 9-10 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=598&MId=7640&Ver=4
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=598&MId=7640&Ver=4




PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

9.  MINUTES 
To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020

To note the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet - on the rising of 
Cabinet sitting as Trustees held on 27t August 2020.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

39 - 42

10.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property

i. Communities Facilities Review 43 - 48





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. I
[...]
at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors C Da Costa, Price, Hill, Bhangra, Bateson and 
Barbara Richardson (RBWM Property Company)

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Kevin McDaniel, Adele Taylor, Andrew Vince, Chris Joyce, 
Louise Freeth, Russel O’Keefe, Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig, Louisa Dean, Mark Beeley and 
David Cook.  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020 
were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published, including:

 School places and projections report moving from October to November 2020.
 The following reports to be added to October 2020 Cabinet Parking Contract, 

Highways Contract, Communities Facilities Review, Windsor Neighbourhood Plan – 
Proceed to Referendum and the Housing Strategy and Housing Strategy.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) FUTURE PUBLIC HEALTH ARRANGEMENTS FOR ROYAL BOROUGH OF 
WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD, SLOUGH AND BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCILS 

Cabinet considered the report regarding the rationale for altering the current arrangements for 
public health across Slough, RBWM and Bracknell-Forest.

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health introduced the report and informed that the report sought new arrangements for the 
delivery of public health services and the statu
[...]
er informed that:

 There was one fully funded addition to the capital programme to resolve a 
safeguarding issue Larchfield School.

 In appendix F on page 76 members were now able to easily track movements in the 
capital programme.

 On Page 81 a draft timetable for the 2021/22 budget build had been included. 

He informed that the report was due to be considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. The Leader informed that the draft budget would go to Cabinet in December to allow 
consultation prior to Council in the new year.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor thanked the revenue and benefits team as they had 
administered £39.3 million worth of new business rate relief and £28 million of grants to 
businesses that had been funded by Government.  

The Head of Finance informed that we would be making three returns to Government for lost 
revenue the first claim was expected to be about £2 million this was for the loss incurred for 
the first third of the year.  It was expected that the total claimed for the year would be about £3 
to £4 million.  

Resolved unanimously:  that  Cabinet notes thre report and:

i)Notes the Council’s projected revenue & capital position for 2020/21.
ii) Notes the budget movements;
iii) Approves the capital variances and slippage. 
iv) Approves a capital budget addition of £110,000  for Safeguarding works at 

Larchfield Primary School

C) RBWM RECOVERY STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered the report that set out the approach to recovery at a Borough level to 
support our residents and businesses to empower communities to thrive, create great places 
and build lasting partnerships with our businesses during Covid-19 recovery.

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property informed that it was strange introducing the recovery strategy when it seemed we 
were entering into phase two of the pandemic.
[...]
binet.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
took place on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

(Cllr Carroll left the meeting)

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

14



CABINET - ON THE RISING OF CABINET SITTING AS TRUSTEES

THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, David Coppinger, Samantha Rayner, 
Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, Donna Stimson and 
Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Brar, Tisi, Price, Bhangra, Singh and Walters

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O'Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, David Cook, Shilpa 
Manek and Louisa Dean

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) od the Local Government Act 
1972, the public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
took place on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.35 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

15



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET TRANSFORMATION SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll (Chairman), Gerry Clark, David Hilton, 
Andrew Johnson, Ross McWilliams and Donna Stimson

Also in attendance: Councillors Davey, Price, Werner, Rayner, Bhangra, Singh, 
Cannon, and Taylor.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Hillary Hall, Louisa Dean, Dan Brookhman, Nikki Craig, 
Shilpa Manek and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies of absence received.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chairman introduced the item and read out the terms of reference of the Cabinet 
Transformation Sub Committee. 

Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property said that in his view transformation is the fundamental engine of innovation in terms 
or improving service deliver, engagement and given the current financial climate how further 
savings and commercial opportunities could be achieved. It was decided with the chairman of 
this subcommittee to get it established to provide focus on this work stream outside main 
Cabinet to provide a borough of opportunity and innovation.  Looking to imbed excellent 
progress already made and see it accelerated.  Looking how we deliver public services and 
also engage the 3rd sector.

The Chairman agreed with the vision and allow the subcommittee look at how we can deliver 
better outcomes, be more accessible and better use of technology.

Cllr Davey asked why a quorum of 2 had been chosen and was informed that given the size of 
the panel it was a standard number given it was a committee of five.  It was also noted that it 
did not have to be politically balances as a committee of Cabinet and any Cabinet member 
could substitute.

The terms of reference were noted.

CASE STUDY - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

The subcommittee received a presentation on the Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme 2019-2024 as a case study of transformation within the Royal Borough. 

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning gave an overview of the work undertaken 
and what was learnt via the process.  When appointed she looked at what work was 
undertaken and what the authority wanted to deliver through adult social care, with the main 
driver was being able to allow residents to live independently with fulfilled lives.  Prom
[...]
e presentation was noted. 

RBWM TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY 2020-25 

The Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee considered the report regarding the RBWM 
Transformation Strategy 2020-25.

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning informed that the draft strategy built upon a 
lot of the principles presented in the case study and set out the long term vision of a borough 
of opportunity and innovation.  It linked to existing strategies and three enablers; communities, 
resources and working in partnership.  The strategy itself was built around seven elements.  
With community at the centre, they were finance; culture; environment, prevention; digital and 
process redesign.  If approved a detailed action plan would be brought forward to deliver the 
Strategy.

For clarity on page three with regards to a CIPFA review of the RBWM Property Company this 
review would be undertaken but had not yet been done.  This would be made clear in the 
strategy.

The Lead Member for Transport and Infrastructure said that this paper showed the tools 
required to undertake transformation discussed earlier.  It identified the key drivers and factors 
to be considered and provide a framework for each directorate. 

The Lead Member for  Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside said this paper 
proposed both opportunity and difficulties as we have to be careful to prioritise so things do 
not get lost.  We need to look at how we enable people, look at skill sets and how others could 
be taught on a community level.  

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property reiterated that this was an opportunity to move away from the orthodox and gives a 
platform to build upon a borough of opportunity and innovation.   This is about empowering 
communities and using all tools at our disposal and working in partnership.  We need to 
deliver better outcomes, opportunities and the ability to help shape services. 

Cllr Price mentioned t
[...]
on Strategy 2020-25

ii) Requests officers to develop and bring forward an action plan to deliver 
the strategy.

INNOVATION MANDATE 

The Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee considered the report regarding the proposed 
Innovation Mandate.

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning informed that the report requests 
agreement for Cabinet members and Directors to attend a series of three workshops led by 
iESE ltd.  The objective of the workshops will be to bring a common language and concepts 
for transformation against an established framework, to get a common view.

(Cllr McWilliams had left the meeting and did not vote)

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet Transformation sub-committee notes the 
report and:

iii) Approves for the Innovation Mandate to take place at the earliest 
opportunity.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

20



CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ITEM
SCHEDULED

CABINET
DATE

NEW
CABINET

DATE

REASON FOR
CHANGE

Housing Strategy N/A 26/11/20 New Item

Development of a Youth Council
29/10/20 26/11/10

Further work
required

Maidenhead Football Club - relocation 29/10/20 26/11/10
Further work

required

Windsor NP - Referendum 29/10/20 26/11/10
Further work

required

21

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
NB: The Cabinet is comprised of the following Members: Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property, Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, Performance Management 
and Windsor, Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental Health, Councillor Cannon, 
Public Protection and Parking, Councillor Clark, Transport and Infrastructure , Councillor Copping
[...]
en -  
 

To approve the 
strategy 

No Lead Member for 
Housing, 
Communications and 
Youth Engagement 
(Councillor Ross 
McWilliams) 

 
Russell O'Keefe 

 

Internal process Cabinet 
26 Nov 
2020 

 

School places and 
projections 
 

Open -  
 

This report 
provides an update 
on projected 
demand for school 
places in the Royal 
Borough and may 
propose options for 
further 
development and 
consultation. 

Yes Deputy Chairman of 
Cabinet, Adult Social 
Care, Children’s 
Services, Health and 
Mental Health 
(Councillor Stuart 
Carroll) 

 
Kevin McDaniel 

 

External Cabinet 
26 Nov 
2020 

 

Financial Update 
 

Open -  
 

Latest financial 
update. 

No Lead Member for 
Finance and Ascot 
(Councillor David 
Hilton) 

 
Adele Taylor 

 

Internal process Cabinet 
26 Nov 
2020 

 

Q1 and Q2 
Performance 
Report 
 

Open -  
 

Latest performance 
report. 

No Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Resident 
and Leisure Services, 
HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance 
Management and 
Windsor (Councillor 
Samantha Rayner) 
 
 

 
Hilary Hall 

 

Internal Cabinet 
26 Nov 
2020 

 

24



ITEM Private 
Meeting - 
contains 
exempt/ 

confidential 
information? 

See 
categories 

below 

Short Description Key 
Decision, 
Council 

or other? 

REPORTING 
MEMBER           (to 

whom 
representations 
should be made) 

REPORTING 
OFFICER / 

DIRECTOR          (to 
whom 

representations 
should be made) 

Consultation 
(please specify 

consultees, dates 
(to and from) and 

form of 
consultation), 

including other 
meetings. 

Date and 
name of 
meeting 

Date of             
Council 
decision 

(if 
required) 

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

RBWM Property 
Company Ltd – 
Annual Report & 
Audited Accounts 
for 2019-2020 
 

Open -  
 

Annual report and 
accounts 

No Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of 
Cabinet, Business, 
Economic 
Development and 
Property (Councillor 
Andrew Johnson) 

 
Russell O'Keefe 

 

In
[...]
T: Councillors Carole Da Costa, Maureen Hunt (Chair), Gary Muir, John Story 
and Amy Tisi

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Clive Baskerville, Gurpreet Bhangra, 
David Coppinger, Andrew Johnson, Samantha Rayner, Gurch Singh and Simon 
Werner, Tony Wilson, Mark Jervis and Janet King

Officers: David Birch, Andy Carswell, Nikki Craig, Hilary Hall, Lynne Lidster, Kevin 
McDaniel, Michael Murphy, Fatima Rehman and Duncan Sharkey

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr da Costa nominated herself for the role of Vice Chairman, this was seconded by Cllr Tisi. 
A named vote was carried out; two members voted in favour of the motion and three members 
voted against.

Cllr Hunt nominated Cllr Story for the role of Vice Chairman, this was seconded by Cllr Muir. A 
named vote was carried out; three members voted in favour of the motion and two members 
voted against.

RESOLVED: The Cllr Story by appointed Vice Chairman for the remainder of the 
2020/21 municipal year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bateson. Cllr Muir was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on June 11 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record.

HEATHERWOOD HOSPITAL UPDATE 

The Panel was reminded that a presentation had been given on the progress of the new 
Heatherwood Hospital last year and that Members had asked for an update. Janet King, 
Director of HR and Corporate Services and Deputy CEO of the Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, introduced herself and began by giving an overview of what was on each 
level of the hospital. Level four was the plant room, and level three was the inpatient ward 
containing private beds and external terraces for patients to use. Level two contained the 
theatres, which were laminar flow to ensure the maximum levels of flexibility in terms of what 
surgeries could be performed. Janet King explained that level two ha
[...]
MOUSLY: That the Panel noted the report and:

i. Noted the 2020/21 Adults, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Q1 
Performance Report in Appendix A.

ii. Noted that from Q2 onwards performance of measures relating to the Interim 
Council Strategy will be reported, along with the measures included in 
Appendix A which will be grouped by lead service.

iii. Requested relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to maintain 
focus on improving performance.

34



RESPONSE TO THE OMBUDSMAN PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT 

Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, introduced the item and explained 
this was a public interest report regarding an adult social care case that was published by the 
Ombudsman on September 3. Hilary Hall stated that what had happened in this case had 
been unacceptable and she offered sincere, unreserved and heartfelt apologies to the family 
concerned. 

Since this case, new methodologies and practices had been introduced to ensure members of 
the same family were assessed in the same way. These included new methods of monitoring, 
mandatory guidance to ensure managers had full oversight of performance, and the 
introduction of a quality assurance panel to provide oversight of packages of care. This panel 
was chaired by Michael Murphy, Director of Statutory Services and Deputy DASS. Hilary Hall 
explained the panel required suitable evidence on the recommendations that were proposed 
by the relevant practitioner or manager before any care package was approved.

Regarding domiciliary care, Hilary Hall told the Panel that an officer had been assigned to 
ensure the quality of provision and monitor performance. Part of this role entailed contacting 
families of those in domiciliary care to ensure their expectations were being met. Any 
complaints would be responded to by this officer.

In respect of the case that was reviewed by the Ombudsman, the Panel was told that there 
was no one point of contact who had retained overall management of the various strands of 
the complaint for the couple involved. The complexities of the case had also made it difficult to 
resolve. Practice had now changed to ensure one senior manager would oversee each 
complaint, particularly if there were multiple agencies involved.

It was confirmed the report, and the minutes of this Panel, would be considered at October’s 
Cabinet meeting, where it was expected that the list of recommendations listed in the report 
would be agreed and actioned. Responding to a question from Cllr Story, Hilary Hall confirmed 
that one of the five care agencies the Council had a contract with was rated as requires 
improvement, and this agency had been involved in the case that was reviewed by the 
Ombudsman. Lynne Lidster, Head of Commissioning – People, told the Panel that at the time 
the complaints were first raised the agency was under a different ownership and management 
structure. The manager had not been able to recruit sufficient numbers of permanent 
members of staff and there had been a reliance on agency staff, which had led to 
inconsistencies in the levels of support provided and increased complaints. The Panel was 
told the company was under new management, the number of temporary agency staff used 
was now zero, and the quality assurance team at Optalis had been working closely with the 
agency about the level of care provided. The agency had been due an inspection in the spring 
but it was not possible for this to be undertaken due to Covid19. The CQC had said a re-
inspection would not be possible this year. However the quality assurance team was satisfied 
that the agency’s standards had improved sufficiently, and if the inspection had taken place 
then the expectation was it would have received a good rating rather than one of requiring 
improvement. The Care Quality Commission had recently told the agency that as they are not 
deemed to be “at risk” they would not be prioritised for an inspection. No complaints had been 
raised in the last two months.

Cllr Story asked if there had been any cases of couples in the care of the Local Authority, as 
the Ombudsman had recommended that any such cases should be reviewed. The Panel was 
told there were 27 such cases, which had all been reviewed by the Director of Statutory 
Services.

Cllr Story asked for an explanation as to how Mrs Y came to be a permanent resident of a 
care home when 12 days previously arrangements were being discussed over possible living 
at home arrangements. Hilary Hall said this would be done if it was decided after review that a 
care home was the most appropriate setting for ensuring a person’s needs were met and were 
kept under constant review; similarly, a person’s ability to be looked after in their own home 

35



would also be kept under review. Michael Murphy said a care user would be considered as 
being a permanent resident of a care home after they had been there for at least six weeks; 
until then they would be classed as a temporary resident. Some care users would be put into a 
care home if it was considered an emergency matter, but generally any moves would only be 
made following recommendations that were put to the quality assurance panel from a social 
worker and senior social worker. Guidance in the Care Act around this was very robust and 
sufficient control levels were in place.

Cllr da Costa said the care agency concerned had been discussed at a previous Panel 
meeting in September 2019, and at the meeting it was stated that the agency was not to have 
their contract renewed. It was noted that the Lead Member had stated that they only wanted 
care providers who had been given a good or outstanding rating. Cllr da Costa said she 
accepted some of the reasons why this had not happened, but stated her belief that the 
Council needed to be more transparent in explaining the decision to renew this contract. She 
said it was essential that the agency have a CQC inspectio
[...]
iscussed further and encouraged all 
Members to attend if possible. He said an internal review had been undertaken and new 
protocols and quality assurance measures were now in place. Cllr Carroll said it was important 
that the Council took a proactive approach to all aspects of its work. He said he would write to 
the CQC to ask for an inspection of the care agency to take place as soon as possible, and 
ask for a timescale to be given. He said an inspection would provide maximum assurance to 
residents that standards of care were high.

Cllr Hunt said she wanted to receive quarterly updates on the actions that were recommended 
in the Ombudsman report. This was agreed by Members.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Panel recommends that

i. Cabinet agrees to fulfil the recommendations made in the Ombudsman report
ii. The outcome of the scrutiny and a further report will be sent to the Ombudsman 

in three months’ time updating on progress
iii. Quarterly updates on progress against the actions will be presented to the 

Adults, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

36



WORK PROGRAMME 

Cllr da Costa asked if a report could be produced regarding post-16 education, as it had been 
hard for youngsters to get places this year due to the Covid19 pandemic. Cllr Tisi suggested a 
report providing an update on high needs funding for children with special educational needs 
should be brought to Panel. Members agreed to add these two items to the work programme, 
in addition to receiving an update at the next meeting on the Ombudsman report discussed as 
the previous item.

The meeting, which began at 6.25 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 10i)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Printed minutes 27th-Aug-2020 18.15 Cabinet - on the rising of Cabinet sitting as Trustees
	Printed minutes 22nd-Sep-2020 18.15 Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee

	5 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan.pdf
	Plan


	6 RESPONSE TO THE OMBUDSMAN PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT
	9 Minutes
	Part II Minutes , 27/08/2020 Cabinet - on the rising of Cabinet sitting as Trustees

	10i) Communities Facilities Review



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors C Da Costa, W Da Costa, Davies, Knowles, Taylor, 
Tisi, Davey, Baldwin, Del Campo, Jones, Brar, Price, Hill, Bhangra, Bateson and 
Barbara Richardson (RBWM Property Company) 

Officers: Kevin McDaniel, Adele Taylor, Russel O’Keefe, Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig, 
Louisa Dean and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 
September 2020 were approved.

The Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet - on the rising of Cabinet sitting as 
Trustees held on 27t August 2020 and the Cabinet Transformation Sub Committee held 
on 22 September 2020 were noted.

APPOINTMENTS 

It was noted that Cllr Clark had been appointed as the council’s Digital Infrastructure 
Champion. 

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published, including:

 School Admissions Code consultation added to November 2020.
 York House Lease added to November 2020.
 Affordable Housing and Accommodation added to November 2020.
 School Places and Projections moved from November to December 2020.

The Lead Member for Public Protection (including parking) announced that the Parking 
Strategy due to be considered at this meeting was being deferred to the November 202 
Cabinet meeting as they had received comments since publishing the strategy that he wanted 
to see if were workable. 

Cllr Baldwin raised concern that the report was being pulled so late on without notification.  
The report had been published late and members had set aside time to review it prior to this 



meeting, he felt it wrong that it should now not be discussed.  He hoped that opportunity would 
be given to consult on the proposals. 

The Leader said that any comments could be sent to the Lead Member prior to the report 
being considered at the next Cabinet meeting.

RESPONSE TO THE OMBUDSMAN PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT 

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health reported that this was an unfortunate incident that he had apologised to all those 
affected.  The report had been considered by overview and scrutiny and he wished to reiterate 
what had been expressed at that meeting.  This had been a regrettable incident and that 
improvements had been implemented.   He asked the Director of Adults, Health and 
Commissioning to address Cabinet.

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning informed that the actions of the Royal 
Borough and Optalis were the subject of a public interest report by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman on 3 September 2020. This dealt with events from 2018 and 
complaints that the council did not properly consider the risks of separating a couple, after 59 
years of marriage, or of the husband subsequently living on his own.  There were complaints 
about the quality of care the council provided to them both, as well as concerns about the way 
in which the complainant’s were dealt with.

The Ombudsman upheld the complaints and found fault causing injustice and 
recommendations were made.    This was reported to the Adult, Children’s and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in September 2020.  It was unacceptable what happened and on 
behalf of herself, the service and the council, she once again offered her sincere, heartfelt and 
unreserved apologies to the family. The council was committed to ensuring that this never 
happens again and improvements had been implemented.

The first was the assessment and management of care for those in need of adult social care 
support.  A new assessment methodology was introduced in 2016 but it was not consistently 
introduced across the whole service which meant, particularly in this case, that two members 
of the same family were assessed in different ways.  That has been completely changed.  A 
fundamental review of the methodology had been undertaken with new procedures, and forms 
being introduced and applied across the whole service.

In 2019, a Quality Assurance Panel was introduced to provide oversight of packages of care.  
When the worker and their manager present the package of care proposed for a resident, this 
Panel now requires them also to evidence what the impact of that recommendation will be on 
someone living with or considered to be a significant person in the resident’s life.  This is an 
important assurance mechanism and further mandatory guidance has also been issued in this 
respect.

All such cases that were already open to the service have now been completely reviewed by 
the Director of Statutory Services in Optalis.  This review is scheduled to be repeated routinely 
as part of the overall quality assurance arrangements in the service going forward.

With regards to domiciliary care it was essential that we safeguard the quality of care received 
and to that end, we have employed a dedicated officer within the council who is responsible 
for monitoring the performance of our domiciliary care providers.  Part of that monitoring also 
involves contacting families who are receiving care to check that their expectations are being 
met.  The Overview and Scrutiny Panel dealt at length with this aspect of the complaint and it 
was confirmed that the Care Quality Commission were requested to carry out an inspection of 
the agency concerned as a matter of urgency. 

What was clear in this case which involved a number of agencies was that the complaints 
process became increasingly complicated and no one person had overall coordination and 



oversight of the various strands of the complaint.  To that end, we have introduced a system 
where a senior manager is responsible for overseeing each complaint with the final response 
being quality assured by the Director of Statutory Services before it is issued.

The Leader of Cabinet informed that he had attended the overview and scrutiny panel and 
wished to reiterate the apologies given to the failing to the family. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) PARKING STRATEGY 

Report deferred to the next meeting of Cabinet.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion took place 
on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 6.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


